
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

ADJUDICATION AND REVIEW  COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

7.00 pm 
Wednesday 

6 January 2021 
Virtual Meeting  

 
Members 8: Quorum 3 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative Group 
(4) 

Residents’ Group 
(1) 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group 

( 1) 

Ray Best (Vice-Chair) 
Joshua Chapman 
Timothy Ryan (Vice-Chair) 
Matt Sutton (Chairman) 
 

Ray Morgon 
 

Linda Van den Hende 

   

Independent 
Residents Group’ 

                    (1) 

Labour Group 
(1) 

 

           Jeffrey Tucker              Denis O'Flynn  

 
 

 
For information about the meeting please contact: 

Anthony Clements Tel: 01708 433065 
e-mail: anthony.clements@onesource.co.uk 

Public Document Pack



Adjudication and Review  Committee, 6 January 2021 

 
 

 

 
 



Adjudication and Review  Committee, 6 January 2021 

 
 

 



Adjudication and Review  Committee, 6 January 2021 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 

 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE & SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
 (if any) – receive. 

 

3 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
 Members are invited to disclose any interests in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting.  Members may still disclose an interest in an item at any time 
prior to the consideration of the matter. 
 

4 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
 To approve as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 

5 March 2020 (attached) and to authorise the Chairman to sign them.  
 

5 COMPLAINTS PERFORMANCE REPORT QUARTER 2 (Pages 7 - 24) 
 
 Report attached. 

 

6 LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND SOCIAL CARE OMBUDSMAN ANNUAL LETTER 
REPORT 2019/20 (Pages 25 - 40) 

 
 Report attached. 

 

7 COMMITTEE'S WORK PROGRAMME  
 
 The Committee is invited to consider items for inclusion on its future work programme.  

 

 
 Andrew Beesley 

Head of Democratic Services 
 
 



 

 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

ADJUDICATION AND REVIEW  COMMITTEE 
Committee Room 3B - Town Hall 

5 March 2020 (7.00 - 8.15 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Joshua Chapman, Timothy Ryan (Vice-Chair), 
Matt Sutton (Chairman) and +Viddy Persaud 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Ray Morgon 
 

Labour Group 
 

Carole Beth 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group 
 

Linda Van den Hende 

Independent Residents 
Group 

 

 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Ray Best . 
 
+Substitute members; Councillor Viddy Persaud (for Councillor Ray Best) 
 
All decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
17 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

18 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 4 December 2019 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

19 UPDATE ON CORPORATE COMPLAINTS AND STATUTORY 
COMPLAINTS FOR QUARTER 3  
 
The report before Members updated on complaint handling performance, 
across all Council services. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Adjudication and Review  Committee, 5 
March 2020 

 

 

 

Attached to the report were appendices that contained written information 
for Members to consider on complaint statistics for Quarter 3, indicating 
numbers received and performance on timeliness and quality. 
 
The Council had received 567 Stage 1 complaints during the period October 
to December 2019. 86% of them (486) were responded to within the 
required timescale of ten days, which represented a slight drop in 
performance from 92% in Quarter 2. 
 
The Council received 98 requests for escalation to Stage 2 of the process, 
80% (78) of them dealt with within 25 days, in line with current timescales, 
which represented an  increase in performance from 69% in Quarter 2. 
 
This equated to an escalation request rate of 17% however, this was 
reduced to 5% when considering the number of cases that were not 
escalated to Stage 2.  
 
The cumulative performance across Stages 1 and 2 for the quarter was 
85%, compared to 78% for the same period in the previous year. At that 
time, the Council received 480 complaints, 376 of which were completed 
within timescales. 
 
Overall performance this year had improved while Services had been 
handling higher numbers of complaints. 
 
The number of statutory complaints received in 2019-20 by Adult Social 

Care in Quarter 3 totalled 27 and Children’s Services totalled 12. Of the 27 

Adult Social Care complaints, eight had been withdrawn due to either 

consent not being received or further information not being provided. Of the 

12 Children’s complaints, three had been withdrawn. There had been a 

decrease in the number of complaints of six from Quarter 2 (18)  for 

Children’s Services, while there has been an increase of 15 in Adult Social 

Care complaints from Q2 (12). 

 

For Adults, of those complaints responded to in Quarter 3 (27), 25 were 

Adult Social Care, whilst two were third parties (external providers). Of the 

Adult Social Care complaints, 92% were responded to within the 20 day 

timescale. Of the two not responded to within timescale, one involved an 

external contractor, the other due to telephone conference arrangements.  

Of the two external provider complaints both were responded to within the 

25 day timescale. Of those complaints responded for Children’s in Quarter 3 

(12), 83% were responded to within the 20 day timescale. 

 

 

 

Page 2



Adjudication and Review  Committee, 5 
March 2020 

 

 

 

There were five Stage 2 requests for Children’s Services, with two not 

progressing, one ongoing and one on hold.  There was one Stage 3 Review 

Panel request in Quarter 3.    

 

Adult Social Care complaints in Quarter 3 were largely about home care in 

relation to late calls, or not being happy about the care being provided. 

There were also complaints concerning invoices/fees charged relating to 

disputes around times charged for care. This is an ongoing issue and 

continues to be a high priority within the Adult Social Care action plan. 

Children’s Services complaints continued to be about interventions by 

Children’s Services, and in relation to support around Special Guardianship. 

 

During Quarter 3 there had been 14 decisions by Local Government and 

Social Care Ombudsman, with a further determination by the Housing 

Ombudsman, 

 

Members  were advised that lessons had been learnt and improvements 

made to services  to keep complaints to a minimum. 

 

Members noted the contents of the report and the appendices. 

 
20 HOUSING COMPLAINTS  

 
The report sought to update the Committee on the latest improvements 
relating to the management of Complaints received by Housing Services in 
quarter 3. 
 
In the period between October and December 2019 there had been the 
following number of complaints: 
 
Repairs Complaints Stage 1:  65 
Repairs Complaints Stage 1 Upheld:  39 Upheld / Partly Upheld  
Repairs Complaints Stage 2:  9 
Repairs Complaints Stage 2 Upheld:  4 Upheld / Partly Upheld (3 still under 
investigation with the CEO) 
 
Members were advised that a new performance and strategy team was 
being set up in Housing which would see a head of service appointed to 
directly manage the complaints function, giving more focus and rewriting 
processes to make the service more robust. It was hoped  to begin 
recruitment for the head of service by the end of February. 
 
A meeting had been held with the gas contractor to improve performance 
and reduce complaints. An action plan had been put in place with the gas 
contractor. Meetings have also re-commenced with the main repairs 

Page 3



Adjudication and Review  Committee, 5 
March 2020 

 

 

 

contractor, following recruitment of the new Repairs Manager, where 
complaints were raised and discussed to identify trends. 
 
The Housing Complaints Team were working on complaints being logged 
via the current Housing Management system ‘Open Housing’. The system 
would  be designed to record data and repor
[...]
 response turnaround times, together with 
those areas in need of additional attention. 
 
Statutory complaints, those related to the care of children and adults, are subject to 
a separate Statutory Complaint Policy with different timescales.  
 
Corporate Complaints Performance Statistics 
 

The 2nd quarter performance statistics for all complaints under the procedure is 
attached as Appendix 1.   
 
In short, the council received 581 Stage 1 complaints during the period July to 
September 2020.  78% of them (456) were responded to within the required 
timescale of ten days. 
 
The council received 100 requests for escalation to Stage 2 of the process, 65% 
(65) of them dealt with within 25 days, in line with current timescales. 
 
This equates to an escalation request rate of 17% however, this is reduced to 7.5% 
when considering the number of cases that were not escalated to Stage 2. This is 
a notable decrease from 9% in the same period last year.  
 
The following table provides an easy view of complaints completed at Stages 1 and 
2. 
 
 

Page 8



Adjudication and Review Committee – 8th December 2020 

 

 

 July August September 

Stage 1 percentage to time 81% 79% 76% 

Stage 2 percentage to time 82% 66% 53% 

Cumulative percentage 
Stages 1 & 2 

81% 77% 72% 

 
Performance across both Stages of the complaints process is not at an acceptable 
level.  However, it should be noted, due the unprecedented situation the Council 
finds itself, because of the pandemic, complaint performance is likely to be reduced 
as resources are re-directed to essential Covid-19 support teams. 
 
Ombudsmen Decisions 
 
During Quarter 2 there were 12 decisions by Local Government and Housing 
Ombudsmen, as follows: 
4 x Closed after initial enquiries: No further action  

(Adult Services; Planning; Housing; Environment) 
1 x Closed after initial enquiries: Out of jurisdiction 

(Adult Services) 
2 x Not Upheld: No Maladministration 
 (Planning; Environment)  
3 x Upheld: Mal
[...]
ment and Social Care Ombudsman’s (LGSCO) Annual Review letter.  
 
Responsibility for reporting and liaising with the LGSCO falls to the CEO 
Complaints team within the Senior Leadership Support office.  The Senior 
Complaint and Investigation Manager is the Link Officer for all Ombudsman 
transactions, acting as a conduit between Ombudsmen and services. 
 
This ensures a smooth transition from Stage 2 complaints through Stage 3 and to 
the Ombudsman.  Case officers, having carried out a Stage 2 investigation and 

Page 25

Agenda Item 6

mailto:carol.ager@havering.gov.uk


Adjudication and Review Committee – 5th September 2019 

 
 

 

potentially prepared papers for a Stage 3 Member Panel, will be familiar with the 
complaint and able to assist with Ombudsman enquiries. 
 
LGSCO and Housing Ombudsman decisions are reported to Committee on a 
quarterly basis.  
 
Attached to this report is a copy of the Local Government and Social Care 
Ombudsman Annual Review letter for 2019/20, detailing the number of decisions 
made by them against the council. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
That the Committee consider and discuss the following: 
 

1. The Annual Review letter from Local Government and Social Care 
Ombudsman for 2019/20 

 

2. The council’s Ombudsman Activity report and any differences between  the 
council’s records and those contained within LGSCO Annual letter 
 

 
REPORT DETAIL 

 
 
 
The Annual Review letter from Local Government and Social Care 
Ombudsman for 2019/20 
 
This year, the LGSCO received 121 complaints and enquiries about Havering 
Council, against 95 the previous year.  The following table gives a comparison 
between services for both this year and 2018/19. 
 

 
 
 

Service 2019/20 2018/19 Percentage 
difference 

Adults Services 16 15 +6.3% 

Education & Children 12 15 -20% 

Benefits and Tax 7 6 +16.6% 

Corporate 4 1 +300% 

Environment (including Public 
Protection and Highways) 

41 19 +116% 

Housing 30 28 +7% 

Planning 10 9 +11% 

N
[...]
cassions to pass his case to the Tribunal when he appealed.  Mr X said this caused him and his family frustration and distress.  The Council was 

found to be at fault and agreed to apologise to Mr X, make him a financial payment of £100 and review procedures.

2.  Ms X - Adults Services

Mr and Mrs X complained the Council delayed assessing Mr X’s mother’s (Mrs Y’s) care needs and mismanaged her finances when it was her deputy. The Ombudsman found the Council was at fault when it did not order equipment in 

March 2018 but decided this did not cause a significant injustice. There was no fault in its response to Mr and Mrs X’s request for a care needs assessment or in its management of Mrs Y’s finances.

Mr A complained about how the Council handled his complaints of noise nuisance and anti-social behaviour.  Housing Ombudsman found a failure in the Council's service and ordered a payment of £150 to reflect the distress, 

inconvenience and time and trouble to Mr A.   Further recommendations were made to identify training needs for staff responsible for dealing with ASB cases and to arrange training accordingly.  In addition, the Council was to review 

its processes through which it updates and communicates with tenants about the status and progress of their ASB cases.

                                                                                                                                                                                   Housing Ombudsman decision: Upheld - Maladminstration, injustice with penalty

P
age 39



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	Minutes

	5 COMPLAINTS PERFORMANCE REPORT QUARTER 2
	Complaints Appendix 1 - Qtr 2 Complaint Stats
	Complaints Appendix 2 - Qtr 2 Ombudsman Activity report

	6 LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND SOCIAL CARE OMBUDSMAN ANNUAL LETTER REPORT 2019/20
	Ombudsman Appendix 1 - LGSCO Annual Review letter 2019-20
	Ombudsman Appendix 2 - Ombudsman Activity report Year End 2019-2020




Minutes of the meeting


1M 

 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

ADJUDICATION AND REVIEW  COMMITTEE 
Town Hall 

6 January 2021 (7.00  - 7.53 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Ray Best (Vice-Chair), Timothy Ryan (Vice-Chair), 
Matt Sutton (Chairman) and Ciaran White 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Ray Morgon 
 

Labour Group Denis O'Flynn 
Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group 

Linda Van den Hende 

  
 

 
 
5 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
It was agreed that Councillor Best would chair the meeting in the absence of 
Councillor Sutton at the start of proceedings. 
 

6 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE & SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Joshua Chapman, Councillor 
Ciaran White substituting. 
 

7 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

8 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 5 March 2020 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 

9 COMPLAINTS PERFORMANCE REPORT QUARTER 2  
 
Council complaints officers reported that a total of 581 stage 1 complaints 
had been received in the quarter under review, of which 78% had been 
responded to within the target timescale. 100 stage 2 complaints had been 
received in the same period with 65% being responded to within timescale. 
Only 7.5% of complaints had gone to a full stage 2 investigation, compared 
with 9% in the equivalent quarter the previous year. 
 



Adjudication and Review  Committee, 6 
January 2021 

 

2M 

 

A total of 9 complaints had been upheld by the Omdudsman although in 
only 6 of these cases had maladministration been found and in only two of 
these had a financial penalty been awarded. Members felt these were 
positive results given the ongoing pandemic situation.  
 
It was noted that a significant proportion of complaints related to waste and 
recycling and Members were advised that a contract officer was now in post 
to seek to ensure that the waste contractor kept to the specification of the 
contract. It was felt that it may be useful to include the number of properties 
in Havering within the report in order to give some perspective to the figures 
on missed waste collections.  
 
Officers clarified that the figures did include complaints regarding the 
recycling centre and garden waste collections. Flytipping complaints were 
also included within waste and recycling although it was possible more 
detailed categories of complaints could be included in the future. It was 
clarified that the on-line category of complaint covered those made via the 
Council’s website rather than the app. Members expressed a hope that 
complaints of missed refuse collections could be resolved more quickly in 
the future. 
 
The Committee noted the quarter 2 complaints performance report.  
 
  
 
. 
 

10 LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND SOCIAL CARE OMBUDSMAN ANNUAL 
LETTER REPORT 2019/20  
 
The Local Government Ombudsman’s annual letter for Havering indicated 
that 121 complaints and enquiries had been received relating to the Council, 
compared to 95 the previous year. 85 contacts had required an 
Ombudsman decision of which 55% had been upheld. This compared well 
with other Local Authorities and the Council also had to show that it had 
complied with Ombudsman decisions. Havering had achieved a 100% 
compliance rate. 
 
A total of 12 cases had been felt by the Ombudsman to have shown 
maladministration and these cases were summarised in the agenda papers 
for the meeting.  
 
The biggest maladministration penalty was £7,000 which was related to the 
foster care service and was not connected to the pandemic.  
 
The Committee noted the Ombudsman Annual Letter 2019/20.    
 
 
 
 



Adjudication and Review  Committee, 6 
January 2021 

 

3M 

 

11 COMMITTEE'S WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee agreed to recommend to the Overview and Scrutiny Board 
that the Council’s complaints system as a whole be scrutinised.  
 
Members thanked officers for their work in dealing with complaints.  
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


